Page  1 of 9
Document No. 70-0192-02   │ www.psemi.com ©2005 Peregrine Semiconductor Corp.  All rights reserved.
The PE42660 is a HaRP™-enhanced SP6T RF Switch
developed on the UltraCMOS™ process technology.  It
addresses the specific design needs of the Quad-Band GSM
Handset Antenna Switch Module Market.   On-chip CMOS
decode logic facilitates three-pin low voltage CMOS control,
while high ESD tolerance of 1500 V at all ports, no blocking

Page  8 of 9
©2005 Peregrine Semiconductor Corp.  All rights reserved. Document No. 70-0192-02   │  UltraCMOS™ RFIC Solutions
Table 9. Ordering Information
ESD Protection Circuit
Handset products must tolerate large ESD surges
at the antenna interface without damage.  The IEC
61000-4-2 standard specifies both 8 kV contact
and 16 kV air discharges that typical handsets
must survive.  By itself, the PE42660 offers
protection to 1.5 kV but with the addition of two
inexpensive passive components, the switch can
meet the levels as specified in the IEC spec.
Figure 10 is the suggested solution for compliance
with the IEC standards.
Figure 10.  ESD Protection Circuit
Table 8.  PE42660 Antenna Application Test Results
(C=150 pF, R=330 Ω, IEC 61000-4-2 Standard)
L = 27 nH (muRata: LQG1127NJ00),
C = 33 pF (muRata: GRM33C0G330J50)
PE42660
ESD Protection
Test Condition Results
  +8 kV contact discharge, 10 times with 1s intervals Pass
  -8 kV contact discharge, 10 times with 1s intervals Pass
  +16 kV air discharge, 10 times with 1s intervals Pass
  -16 kV air discharge, 10 times with 1s intervals Pass
Order Code Die ID Description Package Shipping Method
42660-90 C9807_01 PE42660-DIE-D Film Frame   Wafer (Gross Die / Wafer Quantity)
42660-99 C9807_01 PE42660-DIE-400G Waffle Pack  400 Dice / Waffle Pack
42660-00 C9807_01 PE42660-DIE-1H Evaluation Kit  1/ box
Preliminary Specification
PE42660
Page  9 of 9
Document No. 70-0192-02   │ www.psemi.com ©2005 Peregrine Semiconductor Corp.  All rights reserved.